AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE CALLING OF A SPECIAL ELECTION WITHIN THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, ON JUNE 3, 1963, FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBMITTING TO THE LEGAL VOTERS OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, THE QUESTION OF AMENDING SECTION 3 OF CHAPTER 1 OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, SO AS TO RE-ESTABLISH THE BOUNDARIES OF THE SAID CITY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the boundary of the City of Albany has been changed since the last adoption of the Charter through various annexation proceedings and it is in the best interest of the people of the City of Albany that the boundary lines be redefined and set forth in the Charter as part thereof, now, therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: SPECIAL ELECTION CALLED

The proposition set forth in Section 2 of this Ordinance shall be submitted in the manner described in this Ordinance to the legal voters of the City of Albany, Oregon at a special election to be held on the 3rd day of June, 1963.

Section 2: PROPOSITION TO BE VOTED

At the election as shall be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Albany for their approval or rejection, the following proposition:

"Shall Section 3 of Chapter 1 of the Charter of the City of Albany be amended to include the present description of the exterior boundaries of the city and include therein all properties which are now presently surrounded by properties within the City of Albany and all properties whose owners have petitioned for annexation to the City of Albany."

Section 3: DESIGNATION OF POLING PLACES

The regular polling places designated are as follows:

First Ward Second Ward Third Ward

Maple School City Hall Waverly School

The judges and clerks of the election shall be appointed by the City Recorder of the City of Albany.

Section 4: HOURS OF ELECTION

The polls for the special city election shall be open in each of the polling places at 8 o'clock a.m. and shall be kept open until 8 o'clock p.m.

Section 5: NOTICE OF ELECTION

Notice of election shall be given by publication twice in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Albany, Oregon, not more than twenty (20) days nor less than ten (10) days before the election. Notice of the election shall be posted for not less than twenty (20) days before the election and in three (3) public places within the city. Notices in the newspaper and those posted in three (3) public places shall be substantially in the following form:

"NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION. On the 3rd day of June, 1963, in the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, from 8 o'clock a.m. until 8 o'clock p.m., a special election shall be held at which time the following measure shall be submitted to the voters for their approval:

'Shall Section 3 of Chapter of the Charter of the City of Albany be amended to include the present description of the exterior boundaries of the City of Albany and include therein all properties which are now presently surrounded by properties within the City of Albany and all properties whose owners have petitioned for annexation to the City of Albany.'

| Yes | | No | • |
|-----|--|----|-------|
| | | | |

The polling places in the city for the special city election shall be:

First Ward Second Ward Third Ward

Maple School City Hall Waverly School

WITNESS my hand and seal of the City of Albany, Oregon, this 8th day of May, 1963.

Recorder"

The recorder shall advertise and post or cause to be posted the notice as required by this Ordinance. The notices of election required to be given by this Ordinance shall constitute the only notice necessary and all Ordinances or Resolutions in conflict therewith shall nullify the notices required to be given of this election.

Section 6: BALLOT FORM

The following number and form in which the question shall be printed on the official ballot shall be as follows:

"Vote YES or NO. Mark an "X" in the square for the answer voted for:

Referred to the people by the City Council.

Shall Section 3 of Chapter 1 of the Charter of Albany be amended to include the present description of the exterior boundaries of the City of Albany and include therein all properties which are now presently surrounded by properties within the City of Albany and all properties whose owners have petitioned for annexation.

| YES | / | NO | / |
|-----|---|----|---|
| | | | |

Section 7: EMERGENCY CLAUSE

Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Albany, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

| Passed by the Council: | May 8, 1963 |
|--|-------------|
| Approved by the Mayor: | May 8, 1963 |
| | |
| MA THE MAN THE | ayor |
| Effective Date: | May 8, 1963 |

ATTEST:

City Recorder